Unilever N.V. approved the waiver by one of its subsidiaries of
the dividends receivable of €567 million in 2014. The profits for
the year in that subsidiary are reduced by this amount.

In 2014 Unilever N.V. approved a transfer of assets being a
receivable amounting to €2,929 million through a gift from a
subsidiary of Unilever N.V. to a subsidiary of Unilever PLC.

151Unilever Annual Report and Accounts 2015 Financial statements

21. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO FRS 101 FROM
UK GAAP
This is the first year that the Company has presented its financial
statements under FRS 101. The last financial statements were
prepared under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (UK
GAAP) for the year ended 31 December 2014. The date of transition
is 1 January 2014. This note explains the principal adjustments
made by the Company in restating its balance sheet as at
1 January 2014. On transition to FRS 101, the Company has applied
the requirements of paragraphs 6-33 of IFRS 1 ‘First time adoption
of International Financial Reporting Standards’.

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2014

Notes
UK GAAP
€ million

Effect of
transition
€ million

FRS 101
€ million

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets (a) 1,217 57 1,274
Investments in subsidiaries 29,240 – 29,240
Other non-current assets 782 – 782

31,239 57 31,296

Current assets
Trade and other current
receivables 4,462 – 4,462

Cash and cash equivalents 5 – 5

4,467 – 4,467

Total assets 35,706 57 35,763

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade payables and other
current liabilities 26,181 – 26,181

Provisions 9 – 9

26,190 – 26,190

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 864 – 864
Pensions and similar
obligations 117 – 117

Provisions 4 – 4
Deferred tax liabilities (b) 62 15 77

1,047 15 1,062

Total liabilities 27,237 15 27,252

Equity
Shareholders’ equity
Called up share capital 275 – 275
Share premium 20 – 20
Legal reserves 16 – 16
Other reserves (3,325) – (3,325)
Retained profit (c) 11,483 42 11,525
Shareholders’ equity /
total equity 8,469 42 8,511

Total liabilities and equity 35,706 57 35,763

16. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

€ million

2015

€ million
Restated

2014

Company accounts Unilever N.V. 2,659 2,230
Unilever Group excluding non-controlling interest 4,909 5,171

The net profit of Unilever Group of €4,909 million (2014:
€5,171 million) includes the net profit of parent Unilever N.V.
€2,659 million (2014: €2,230 million) and the net profit of parent
Unilever PLC £4,583 million (2014: £1,095 million). The remaining
difference arises from the recognition in Unilever N.V.’s accounts
of investments in subsidiaries at cost less any amounts written
off to reflect a permanent impairment, intra-group balances